
 
 

 
 
 
19 March 2024 
 
 
To: Councillors Bamborough, S Brookes, Cooper, Critchley, Ellison, Fenlon, Flanagan, Jones 

and C Mitchell   
 
Co-opted Members: Jo Snape and Gemma Clayton 
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 27 March 2024 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 25 JANUARY 2024  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 25 January 2024 as a true and correct 

record. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



3  PUBLIC SPEAKING   
 

 To consider any requests from members of the public to speak at the meeting. 
 

4  FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

 The Committee to consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan April 2024 to July 
2024, relating to the portfolios of the relevant Cabinet Members. 

 
5  BORN INTO CARE PROJECT  (Pages 17 - 38) 

 
 To update the Committee around the Born into Care project and the impact that the 

key findings and changes can have upon children and families of Blackpool. 
 

6  BLACKPOOL FAMILIES ROCK  (Pages 39 - 42) 
 

 To update the Scrutiny committee regarding the Blackpool Families Rock, co-produced 
ethos.  The way in which we work with families, work with each other and the way we 
as a Council act.  

 
7  PLACEMENT STABILITY FOR FOSTER CARERS  (Pages 43 - 68) 

 
 To consider the specific issue of placement stability and the impact on children, families 

and foster carers.  
 

8  YOUNG INSPECTORS' PROGRAMME  (Pages 69 - 76) 
 

 To provide an update on the work of the young inspectors’ programme. 
 

9  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  (Pages 77 - 86) 
 

 To note the ongoing workplan for the 2023/2024 Municipal Year and consider the 
update to previous Committee recommendations.  

 
10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date and time of the next meeting is to be confirmed at Annual Council. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01253 
477213, e-mail sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 



Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 25 JANUARY 2024 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Flanagan (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Bamborough 
S Brookes 
 

Cooper 
Critchley 
 

Ellison 
Jones 

C Mitchell 

Ms G Clayton and Ms J Snape, Co-opted Members 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Paul Galley, Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board 
 
Councillor Kath Benson, Cabinet Member for Young People and Aspiration 
Councillor Jim Hobson, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
 
Chris Coyle, Assistant Director of Children's Services (Children's Social Care) 
Paul Turner, Assistant Director of Children's Services (Education, SEND and Early Years) 
Kara Haskayne, Head of Safeguarding Children and Strategic Partnership Boards 
Jeremy Mannino, Head of Schools Safeguarding and Exclusion 
Charlotte Baron, Head of SEND 
Mike Chew, Divisional Director of Operations, Families and Integrated Community Care 
Division, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals 
 
John Greenbank, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser (Scrutiny) 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2023 were signed by the Chair as true and 
correct record. 
 
3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no requests from members of the public to speak on this occasion. 
 
4 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
The Committee considered and noted the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions taken 
since the previous meeting. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 25 JANUARY 2024 

 
 

 
5 FORWARD PLAN 
 
Members considered the items on the Forward Plan within its remit. Councillor Jim Hobson, 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, informed the committee that in respect of the 
items on the plan both the Updated Children’s Services Medium Term Financial Plan and the 
Blackpool Children’s and Young People Strategic Partnership Plan, would be completed in 
the near future and that the Partnership Plan would be brought to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

1. That the be update; and  
2. To add the partnership plan to its work programme for the next meeting. 

 
6 HEALTH WAITING TIMES AND ACCESS TO SERVICES 
 
Mr Mike Chew, Divisional Director of Operations, Families and Integrated Community Care 
Division, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals (BTH), presented the report outlining the progress 
made in improving access to services for children and young people with SEND. 
 
In respect of Speech and Language Therapy (SLT) waiting times had been improved through 
increased staffing capacity and better organisation of waiting lists through the appointment 
of a coordinator role and reducing the numbers of children not brought for appointments or 
who had cancelled their appointments. 
 
At Blenheim Child Development Centre improved waiting times had been delivered through 
the secu
[...]
 safeguarding governance would be 
brought together, Ms Haskayne informed Members that a Blackpool Partnership Business 
Unit had been established. She would be responsible for this unit as Head of Safeguarding 
Children and Strategic Partnership Boards. This unit would ensure that the CSAP, Blackpool 
Safeguarding Adult Board and BSafe Community Safety Partnership would work together 
effectively to deliver safeguarding for children, adults and communities. 
 
The role of co-production in safeguarding was discussed with Ms Haskayne emphasising its 
importance in designing services. In respect of the selection of parents to take part in this 
process she explained that clarity on how this was undertaken was key. Learning on how 
this could take place had been gained from “Blackpool Families Rock” and ensured that a 
wide and diverse sample of parents would be used. This would ensure creative solutions 
could be developed to the challenges faced. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

1. That the report be noted; and 
2. That the Independent Scrutineer be invited to a pre-committee briefing. 

 
10 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee noted its workplan, the table of recommendations and the notes of its 
Preparing for Adulthood Strategy informal briefing. 
 
The Chair also reported that he would be attending a training session held by the Local 
Government Association with the chairs of children’s scrutiny from other local authorities. 
He advised that this was an opportunity to gain learning on how other areas undertook 
children’s scrutiny and that he would report back on the outcome of the training to a future 
pre-committee briefing. 
 
11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the date and time of the meeting as Thursday, 27 March 2024 
commencing at 6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.57 pm) 
  

Page 7



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 25 JANUARY 2024 

 
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, pl
[...]
e & Families Partnership Plan document, so this 
can be provided to Blackpool’s children and families. 

The Children, Young People and Families Partnership 
Board – Data Sub Group are developing a Shared 
Outcome Framework (partnership performance data) 
enabling analysis to be undertaken with regard to the 
future impact of the plan.  

How representations are to 
be made and by what date 

A Children, Young People and Families Partnership Plan 
co-production electronic survey has been shared across 
the partnership. 

The electronic survey is being undertaken via the IT 
system provided by the Council Infusion Service.  The 
survey is ceased on Friday 28 July 2023. And will be 
analysed by the Children’s Services Head of Service – 
Safeguarding Children and strategic Partnership who is 
the author of the final plan. 

Documents to be 
submitted to the decision 

A report from Director of Children Services, along with 
the Children, Young People and Families Partnership 

Page 15



Appendix 4(a) 

 
 

 

maker for consideration Plan document. 

 

Name and address of 
responsible officer 

 

Vicky Gent, Director of Children Services –. 

e-mail: victoria.gent@blackpool.gov.uk 

Tel:  (01253) 476821 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



Appendix 4(a) 

 
 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Relevant Officer: Laura Chadwick, Head of Transformation/Principal Social 

Worker and Bertie Goff, Workforce Development Lead 

Date of Meeting: 27 March 2024 

 
BORN INTO CARE PROJECT 
  

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 To update the Committee around the Born into Care project and the impact that the key 

findings and changes can have upon children and families of Blackpool. 
 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1 For Scrutiny committee to review the Born into Care project to date, to offer scrutiny and 

challenge aro
[...]
do 
this how of practice better

• Nurturing relationships across the council and with partner agencies

What we think makes a difference

P
age 40



  

Report to: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Relevant Officer: Laura Chadwick, Head of Transformation/Principal Social 

Worker and Bertie Goff, Workforce Development Lead 

Date of Meeting: 27 March 2024 

 

BLACKPOOL FAMILIES ROCK  
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 To update the Scrutiny committee regarding the Blackpool Families Rock, co-produced 

ethos.  The way in which we work with families, work with each other and the way we 
as a council act.  

 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1  To review the Blackpool Families Rock co-produced ethos and model of working, to 

consider the impact that it has had upon the workforce and upon the families whom we 
serve.  
 

2.2 To offer scrutiny and challenge of the work to date 
 
3.0 Reason for recommendation(s) 
 
3.1 To ensure the committee has an overview and understanding of the Blackpool Families 

Rock model and way of working, and provide challenge how to we ensure that this 
embedded at all levels within children’s services  

 
3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy approved by the Council?   No 

 
3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? Yes  
 
4.0 Other alternative options to be considered 
 
4.1 Blackpool Families Rock has been co produced with parents who have had involvement 

with children’s social care.  The outcome of the integrated design has been a strength 
based, positive model of working has been produced. As a result, alternatives are not 
considered appropriate. 

 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



 
5.0 Council priority 
 
5.1 The relevant Council priority is: 

 

 ‘Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience’ 
 

6.0 Background and key information 
 

6.1 Blackpool Children’s Social Care has had a long history of being a ‘revolving door’ local 
aut
[...]
ormation submitted include any exempt information? No 
 
7.0 List of appendices 
 
7.1 See appendix at Item 5. 

 
8.0 Financial considerations 

 
8.1 None. 

 
9.0 Legal considerations 

 
9.1 None 
 
10.0 Risk management considerations 

 
10.1 None 

 
11.0 Equalities considerations and the impact of this decision for our children and young people: 

 
11.1 None 

  
12.0 Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations 

Page 43



 
12.1 None 
 
13.0 Internal/external consultation undertaken 

 
13.1 None 
 
14.0 Background papers 

 
14.1 None 

 

Page 44



 

Report to: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Relevant Officer: Rachel Barnes, Head of Service, Supporting our Children 

Date of Meeting: 27 March 2024 

 
 

PLACEMENT STABILITY FOR FOSTER CARERS 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 
 

To consider the specific issue of placement stability and the impact on children, 
families and foster carers.  
 

2.0 Recommendations: 
 

2.1 
 
 

For the Scrutiny Committee to have oversight of the plans in place to ensure our 
children experience greater stability in their homes, and to provide scrutiny, 
challenge and support to aid development and ensure positive outcomes for our 
children.  
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendations: 

3.1 
 

To ensure the Committee has an overview of the fostering service within Children’s 
Social Care and can provide a challenge to service provision. 
 

3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1 None. 
 

5.0 Council Priority: 
 

5.1 The relevant Council Priority is:  

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience. 
 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



6.0 Background Information 
 

6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.4 
 
 
 
 
 

Our two key priorities within Children’s Services are: supporting more children to stay 
safely within their families (or to live within a family setting where it is not possible 
for them to remain with their birth family) and to support more children to 
effectively engage with education. Should children need to reside outside of their 
families, foster homes are our preference for them and as such we remain 
committed to both recruiting and retaining our foster carers. 
 
These priorities, and our ability to improve the outcomes for children within these 
areas are inextricably linked. We continue to experience significant challenges in 
securing education provisions that meet the needs of Our Children and respond to 
them in a trauma informed manner. Exclusions and reduced timetables have a direct 
impact on home stability.  
 
Home stability is also impacted by our ability to offer Our Children timely, specialist 
health intervention or support (most notably mental health support). Sadly, our 
children with the most complex needs often experience multiple home moves, with a 
‘start again approach’ should they leave their respective health service waiting list. 
 
Our data shows that we have made significant improvements to the stability we 
provide to our children who have been in foster care for a longer period of time (2.5 
years or more), with a small improvement to our stability for children who have been 
in our care for 12 months or more.  
 
Feb ’24 – 77.8% of our children living with internal foster carers have been in care for 
12 months or more and are in the same home for 12 months or more  
Compared to 75% in Feb ‘23 
 
Feb ’24 – 78.3% of our children living with internal foster carers have been in care for 
2.5 years or more and in the same home for 2 years or more 
Compared to  56.9% in Feb ‘23 
 
When considering all of our children (residential, foster care and connected care) 
11% of our children have experienced 3 or more homes in the last 12 months (this 
could include their home with their birth family); compared to our statistical 
neighbours figure at 10% 
 
Our efforts to ensure home stability for our children can be summarised within three 
themes: 

1. Reduce the number of children coming in to care 
2. Support children and carers to ensure children reside in family settings 

wherever possible 
3. Support children to exit care when safe to do so 

Page 46



 
 
6.5 

 
 
Over the last twelve months we have taken the following actions in order to further 
improve the stability our children experience: 
 

 Extended the early help offer to provide specific support to foster carers, 
connected carers and birth family, as well as a review of the times at which we 
remind carers of this offer. 

 Weekly review of children within residential homes chaired by the Head of Service 
– consideration of those children that may be able to step down to foster homes, 
birth family or semi-independence. 

 Moved the Supporting our Children and Carers Team under Supporting Our 
Children, offering solution focused interventions to children in our care. 

 Funded an additional  psychologist post to support our children and their carers. 

 New life story policy and launch event – focus on children understanding their 
family history, why we are involved and why decisions have been made. Children 
not having this understanding directly impacts on home stability. 

 Training to staff to encourage greater collaboration with a child’s birth family; 
adopting a ‘think family work family’ approach. 

 Using our data to focus our interventions; for example children with 2 or more 
moves and turning 11 years. 

 We have been successful in securing a bid for the Regional Fostering Recruitment 
and Retention Hub and this will go live in May 2024 

 Work under way to create satellite hubs under the Mockingbird model, and we 
hope to launch this end of 2024/early 2025. 

 We joined Foster Care Associations i
[...]
 on the autistic 
spectrum, just for new carers, just for adoption or just for the children and 
young people with the most complex placements etc.). 

 Constellations are supported to build a micro community based on an 
extended family concept. 

 Hub home is geographically close to the satellite homes. 

 Hub home has two protected Mockingbird beds, only available for sleepovers 
by the constellation’s children and young people. 

 Hub home carer is available nearly 24/7.  

 Hub home carer hosts monthly constellation meetings and provides planned 
and spontaneous opportunities for social events and interactions between the 
hub home and the satellite families.  

 The ‘Mockingbird liaison worker’ role is a key support for hub home carer to 
prevent burnout. 

 Collaborative working – the service must support the hub home carer and 
members of the constellation to problem solve. 

Page 70



  

Report to: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Kirsty Fisher, Engagement and co-production lead for Our 
Children 

Date of meeting: 27 March 2024 

 

YOUNG INSPECTORS’ PROGRAMME 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the work of the young inspectors’ programme. 
 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1 To review the information provided, identifying any recommendations for the 

programme or future scrutiny work. 
 
3.0 Reason for recommendation(s) 
 
3.1  To ensure scrutiny oversight of the programme. 

 
3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy approved by the Council?   No 

 
3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? Yes 
 
4.0 Other alternative options to be considered 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 Council priority 
 
5.1 The relevant Council priority is: 

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience 
 

6.0 Background and key information 
 

6.1 What is a Young Inspector? 
 

A Young Inspector is a volunteer aged 16 plus who is care experienced and may have or 
is living in a semi-independent home. Young Inspectors support the quality monitoring 
of accommodation by visiting the homes where our young people live. They speak to the 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



young people living there, using The Charter Mark and their own experiences they 
assess the quality of the support they receive and most importantly how well cared for 
the young people feel. 

 
6.2 How do young people get involved? 
 

We are always on the lookout for future Young Inspectors. At the moment recruitment is 
mainly targeted but as the programme has become better known, young people are 
volunteering and are excited to get involved. We have also recruited during inspections 
visits the young people we speak to are often interested in the programme and get to 
see first-hand what is involved. We can answer any of their questions and then invite 
them along to a training session. 
 
The short training session has been co-produced with our inspectors. All new recruits 
have to attend the session before they can come out on an inspection. We cover 
safeguarding and confidentiality as well as what to expect on an inspection visit.  

   
6.3 What’s good about being a Young Inspector?  
 

These are some of the things our young inspectors have told us they get from being an 
inspector. 

• Improved our confidence and self-esteem. 
• Raised the quality of our semi- independent homes. 
• Give us a sense of achievement and makes us feel proud. 
• Learning new skills around communication, problem solving, information gathering 

and public speaking. 
• Making a positive difference for other young people like me 
• Training/development 
• Rewarded for the work I do 
• It is great to write about on my CV, employers are very interested in what I have 

done. 
 
6.4 Activity and new developments 
 

The Semi- independent Charter Mark has been co- produced with young people and is 
now used in all visits to inspect against. (See attached) 
 
All our commissioned
[...]
he agenda. Completed 

3 22.06.2023 The Committee agreed to 
request a presentation from 
the health provider on the 
issues regarding waiting times 
and access to services in 
relation to EHCPs, speech and 
language therapy and any 
other service for special 
educational needs.  

January 
2024 

TBC Completed in January 2024 Completed 

4 21.09.2023 To receive the domestic abuse 
review report when available. 
To consider the improvement 
plan progress in early 2024. 
To receive an updated copy of 
the improvement plan 
following the meeting once it 
had been updated to include 
the missing detail. 
 

March 2024 Chris Coyle Received at January 2024 meeting. Completed 

P
age 85



Appendix 9(b): Monitoring of Scrutiny Committee recommendations 

 

 DATE OF 
REC 

RECOMMENDATION TARGET 
DATE 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 

UPDATE RAG 
RATING 

5 21.09.2023 To contribute to the 
development of the new early 
help strategy in due course. 
 

TBC Joanne Stewart Timescale needs identification. Not yet 
due. 

6 21.09.2023 That a report on the 
implementation and initial 
impact of Family Safeguarding 
model be received in 
approximately 12 months with 
further reporting following in 
order to measure success. 
 

September 
2024 

Vicky Gent To add to workplan. Not yet 
due. 

7 9.11.2023 To receive an update from Ms 
Gent on whether previous 
foster carers had been 
contacted since the pandemic 
to determine if they wished to 
take up the role again. 
 

December 
2023 

Vicky Gent Update requested. A fostering update is included 
on the agenda and therefore this question can be 
posed again. 

Ongoing 

8 9.11.2023 That Ms Gent consider the 
‘target’ field within the 
Council Plan Key Performance 
Indicator data to determine 
whether an aspiration, a view 
of the direction of travel or a 
sense check could be included 
in place of a target in the next 
report to Committee. 
 

31 July 2024 Vicky Gent To be included in next report. Not yet 
due 

9 9.11.2023 The Committee 
[...]
Sharon Davis To be added to workplan. TBC 

13 25.01.24 That the Independent 
Scrutineer be invited to a pre-
committee briefing. 
 

31.12.24 Sharon Davis Appropriate timescale to be determined. TBC 

 

P
age 88


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 25 JANUARY 2024
	4 FORWARD PLAN
	Appendix 5a April 2024 to July 2024

	5 BORN INTO CARE PROJECT
	Appendix 5a Presentation

	6 BLACKPOOL FAMILIES ROCK
	7 PLACEMENT STABILITY FOR FOSTER CARERS
	Appendix 7a Mockingbird Impact Report_DIGITAL
	Bookmark 1
	Bookmark 2
	Bookmark 3 MAP
	Bookmark 4
	Bookmark 5
	Bookmark 6
	Bookmark 7 POPULATION
	Bookmark 8 COMMUNITY
	Bookmark 9 FAMILY
	Bookmark 10
	Bookmark 11
	Bookmark 12 RETENTION
	Bookmark 13 COSTS
	Bookmark 14 TFN

	Appendix 7b Regional fostering recruitment and retention Hub summary
	Appendix 7c The Mockingbird Model - two page summary

	8 YOUNG INSPECTORS' PROGRAMME
	Appendix 8a Charter Mark

	9 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN
	Appendix 9a Workplan
	Monitoring scrutiny committee recommendations


	Button 230: 
	Button 5: 
	Button 6: 
	Button 7: 
	Button 3: 
	Button 1: 
	Button 2: 
	Button 146: 
	Button 147: 
	Button 148: 
	Button 149: 
	Button 150: 
	Button 151: 
	Button 231: 
	Button 154: 
	Button 155: 
	Button 156: 
	Button 157: 
	Button 158: 
	Button 159: 
	Button 232: 
	Button 162: 
	Button 163: 
	Button 164: 
	Button 165: 
	Button 166: 
	Button 167: 
	Button 233: 
	Button 170: 
	Button 171: 
	Button 172: 
	Button 173: 
	Button 174: 
	Button 175: 
	Button 234: 
	Button 178: 
	Button 179: 
	Button 180: 
	Button 181: 
	Button 182: 
	Button 183: 
	Button 235: 
	Button 186: 
	Button 187: 
	Button 188: 
	Button 189: 
	Button 190: 
	Button 191: 
	Button 236: 
	Button 4: 
	Button 134: 
	Button 135: 
	Button 194: 
	Button 195: 
	Button 196: 
	Button 197: 
	Button 198: 
	Button 199: 
	Button 237: 
	Button 129: 
	Button 210: 
	Button 211: 
	Button 212: 
	Button 213: 
	Button 214: 
	Button 215: 
	Button 239: 
	Button 123: 
	Button 202: 
	Button 203: 
	Button 204: 
	Button 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH 2024 

 
 

 
Present:  
Councillor Flanagan (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
Bamborough 
S Brookes 

Critchley 
Ellison 

Fenlon 
Jones 

C Mitchell 

 
Gemma Clayton, Co-opted Member 
 
In Attendance:  
Councillor Kath Benson, Cabinet Member for Young People and Aspiration 
Councillor Jim Hobson, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Paul Galley, Chair Scrutiny Leadership Board 
 
Mrs Rachel Barnes, Head of Service, Supporting Our Children  
Mr Chris Coyle, Assistant Director of Children's Services (Children's Social Care) 
Ms Laura Chadwick, Head of Transformation/Principal Social Worker,  
Ms Michaela Goodridge, Co-Production Delivery Lead 
Ms Lisa Harrison, Co-Production Sessional Worker 
Mrs Kirsty Fisher, Engagement and co-production lead for Our Children 
Ms Leanne Turner, Participation Worker, Our Children and Care Leavers 
Miss L Hudson, Young Inspector 
Mrs Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 25 JANUARY 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2024 were signed by the Chair as true and 
correct record. 
 
3  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no requests from members of the public to speak on this occasion. 
 
4  FORWARD PLAN 
 
Members considered the items on the Forward Plan within its remit. 
 
Councillor Galley, Chair Scrutiny Leadership Board advised that the Children’s Services 
Medium Term Financial Strategy once approved, would be a regular item on the Children 
and Young People Scrutiny Committee agenda. 
 



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH 2024 

 
 

5  BORN INTO CARE PROJECT 
 
The Committee agreed to take this item in conjunction with ‘Item 6 Blackpool Families Rock’ 
due to the topics being closely related.  
 
6  BLACKPOOL FAMILIES ROCK 
 
Ms L Chadwick, Head of Transformation/Principal Social Worker, Ms M Goodridge, Co-
Production Delivery Lead and Ms L Harrison, Co-Production Sessional Worker presented the 
report outlining the progress made in both the Born into Care Project and Blackpool 
Families Rock and the background surrounding the development following the projects. 
 
Ms Chadwick, explained that following the January 2019, Ofsted Inspection, Children's 
Services were labelled 'inadequate', it had been evident that a back to basics approach 
would be required targeting a change in culture.  Co-production had been key to develop 
the services along with peer to peer support. 
 
Co-production consisted of workers and parents, the group had developed and tested a 
guide for parents, families and professionals that would help them navigate the social care 
‘system’.  The Guide to your Family’s Journey would be launched on 10 April 2024, Members 
were invited to comment on the guide prior to launch. 
 
The Committee raised concern with regards to safeguarding and how the service engaged 
with the families who were reluctant to be referred for support.  Ms Harrison advised that 
approach was key and the workforce had been trained to have more of a holistic and 
conversational approach, parents would be included at every step of the process and with 
every decision made.  The Co-production team would include other services to support the 
family.  In addition Members were informed that siblings were an integral part of the 
consultation to support the family.  
 
Members requested that the data be presented as an individual and not percentages to 
allow them to understand the number of children and families that were in need.  In 
addition, Members requested that a future presentation to include KPI data and progress of 
the projects both positive and negative to understand what had worked and what 
improvements had been made to overcome any barriers. 
 
Ms Chadwick, Ms Goodridge and Ms Harrison acknowledged that continuous improvements 
would be applied to the service and feedback would continue to be an important factor in 
supporting and developing the services that would be provided.  Members praised the hard 
work and acknowledged that Blackpool had been identified as a flagship Council in the co-
production work and it had been recognised across the North West. 
 
The Team advised that the ethos of Blackpool Families Rock generated a positive, respectful, 
kind and courteous culture where staff believed that they made a difference. 
 
 



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH 2024 

 
 

The Committee agreed: 
1. That a report on the implementation and initial impact of the projects be received at a 

future meeting in order to measure success; 
2. To receive, when appropriate, KPI data and a breakdown relating to the number of 

individuals. 
 
7  PLACEMENT STABILITY FOR FOSTER CARERS 
 
Mrs R Barnes, Head of Service, Supporting Our Children provided Members with an 
oversight of the plans in place to ensure our children experience greater stability in their 
homes.  
 
Mrs Barnes highlighted the two key priorities within Children’s Services:  

1. Supporting more children to stay safely within their families (or to live within a family 
setting where it was not possible for them to remain with their birth family); and  

2. To support more children to effectively engage with education.  Should children need 
to reside outside of their families, foster homes were the preference for them and as 
such Children’s Services remain committed to both recruiting and retaining foster 
carers. 

 
Mrs Barnes reported that an extended psychology offer had been approved to support Our 
Children and their carers. 
 
In addition the service had been successful in securing a Department for Education (DfE) 
fund for the Regional Fostering Recruitment and Retention Hub which would go live in May 
2024.  Members raised concern as to the future of the Hub following the 2 years funded 
period, Mrs Barnes advised that future funding would depend on the viability and 
affordability of the Service. 
 
The Mockingbird model was presented to the Committee and Members were advised that 
Mockingbird had a successful track record in other authorities and it was envisaged that the 
service would fund itself overtime. 
 
The Committee agreed: 

1. To note the contents of the report; 
2. To receive an update at a future meeting, following the introduction of both the 

Regional Fostering Recruitment and Retention Hub and the Mockingbird model. 
 
8  YOUNG INSPECTORS' PROGRAMME 
 
Mrs K Fisher, Engagement and co-production lead for Our Children, Ms L Turner, 
Participation Worker (Our Children and Care Leavers) and Miss L Hudson, Young Inspector 
updated the Committee on the work of the Young Inspectors’ programme. 
 
Mrs Fisher provided the background for the volunteer Young Inspector role, and explained 
that at present there had been no other quality monitoring process available to the ten 



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH 2024 

 
 

semi-independent homes in Blackpool.   
 
A Semi-independent Inspection Charter Mark had been created following the apparent 
mixed offer available in the semi-independent homes across the town.  The Charter Mark 
had been co- produced with young people and had been used in all visits to inspect against.  
Members were advised that 8 out of the 10 semi-independent homes had been awarded 
the Charter Mark.  Mrs Fisher advised that the 2 homes that had not attained the Charter 
Mark would be re-visited and reassessed on a regular basis. 
 
The Committee were advised that Ofsted Inspections would be introduced, in addition to 
the Charter Mark.  
 
The Committee praised the role of the Young Inspectors thanked them for their valuable 
work and commitment.  Members were advised that the work with the young people in 
Blackpool had been recognised nationally, Ms Fisher advised that she would be happy to 
share good practice with other authorities. 
 
With regards to safeguarding, Members were informed that any concerns raised during an 
inspection would be reported through Mrs Fisher and directed to other relevant services. 
 
Members were invited to visit the team in an informal capacity to meet the young people in 
their own environment, to see how the process works.  Members acknowledged a number 
of challenges the young inspectors face, but expressed their gratitude to the young people 
for providing such a valuable resource. 
 
The Committee agreed: 

1. To note the report; 
2. To undertake informal visits to the team and to meet the young people in their own 

environment. 
 
9  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee considered its Workplan for 2024/2025 and noted the items within. 
 
10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date of the next meeting is subject to being confirmed at Annual Council. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at Time Not Specified) 
  



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH 2024 

 
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 


